

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER  
USERS GROUP,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC15-2146

v.

Lower Tribunal No.: 150075-EI

ART GRAHAM, ETC.,  
ET AL.

Appellee(s)

---

**CITIZENS' ANSWER BRIEF**

J.R. KELLY  
Public Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 76839

CHARLES J. REHWINKEL  
Deputy Public Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 527599

Office of Public Counsel  
c/o The Florida Legislature  
111 West Madison St., Rm. 812  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400  
(850) 488-9330

Attorneys for the Citizens of  
the State of Florida

RECEIVED, 04/11/2016 03:03:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....pp. ii-v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....pp. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....pp. 2-3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....pp. 3-4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....pp. 4

ARGUMENT

I. THE EVIDENCE CODE APPLIES TO ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS AT THE COMMISSION, AND SECTION 90.616, F.S., IS MANDATORY.....pp. 5-10

II. THE FAIRNESS OF THE PROCEEDING BELOW WAS NOT AFFECTED IN ANY WAY, AND THE COMMISSION COMMITTED HARMLESS-ERROR BY FINDING FIPUG’S REQUEST FOR SEQUESTRATION DISCRETIONARY AND DENYING SAID REQUEST.....pp. 10-14

CONCLUSION.....p. 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....p. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....p. 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Florida Cases**

*Carter v. Department of Professional Regulation*, 633 So. 2d 3d (Fla. 1994).....4, 10, 12

*Chamberlain v. State*, 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....4, 11

*CPV Gulfcoast, Ltd., v. Jaber*, 879 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2004).....9-10

*Greyhound Corporation, Southeastern Greyhound Lines Division v. Carter*, 124 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1960).....3, 6, 10

*Hernandez v. State*, 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....4, 11, 12

*Knight v. State*, 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998).....11, 13

*State v. DiGuilio*, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....13

**Cases**

*Hall v. Hall*, 141 S.E. 2d 400 (Ga. 1965).....12

*Hall v. Hobbs*, 129 S.E. 2d 209 (Ga. App. 1962).....12

**Florida Statutes**

§ 90.103, F.S.....6

§§ 90.201-.203, F.S.....7

§ 90.401, F.S.....7

§§ 90.402-.403, F.S.....7

§ 90.608, F.S.....7

§ 90.616, F.S.....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
§ 90.702, F.S.....	7
§§ 90.704-.705, F.S.....	7
§§ 90.801-.805, F.S.....	5, 7
§ 120.569(2)(g), F.S.....	5
§ 120.57, F.S.....	5
§ 120.57(1)(c), F.S.....	5
§ 120.68(7)(c), F.S.....	4, 10, 12
§ 350.01, F.S.....	5
Chapter 90, F.S.....	1, 5, 10
Chapter 120, F.S.....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9

**Florida Public Service Commission Orders** (chronological order by date of issuance, and all cited Commission orders are included in **Appendix to Citizens’ Initial Brief** for ease of reference)

<i>In re: Application for increase by General Development Utilities, Inc.</i> , Order No. PSC-92-0326-PCO-WS, 92 F.P.S.C. 5:174 (1992).....	3, 7, 10
<i>In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Cherry Payment Systems Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection</i> , Order No. PSC-93-1374-FOF-TI, 93 F.P.S.C. 9:412 (1993).....	7, 8

*In re: Application for a rate increase for North Ft. Myers Division in Lee County by Florida Cities Water Company – Lee County Division, Order No. PSC-96-1133-FOF-SU, 96 F.P.S.C. 9:139 (1996).....7*

*In re: Application for amendment of Certificate No. 106-W to add territory in Lake County by Florida Water Services Corporation, Order No. PSC-01-1919-PCO-WU, 1 F.P.S.C. 9:317 (2001).....7-8*

*In re: Petition for determination of need for electrical power plant in Taylor County by Florida Municipal Power Agency, JEA, Reedy Creek Improvement District, and City of Tallahassee, Order No. PSC-07-0033-PCO-EU, 7 F.P.S.C. 1:57 (2007).....7*

*In re: Petition on behalf of Citizens of the State of Florida to require Progress Energy Florida, Inc., to refund customers \$143 million, Order No. PSC-07-0270-PCO-EI, 7 F.P.S.C. 3:248 (2007).....8*

*In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor, Order No. PSC-14-0666-PCO-EI, 14 F.P.S.C. 11:87 (2014).8*

*In re: Petition for approval of arrangement to mitigate impact of unfavorable Cedar Bay power purchase obligation, by Florida Power & Light Company, Order No. PSC-15-0401-AS-EI (Sept. 23, 2015).....1, 2, 3, 14*

**Other Administrative Cases**

*Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Murtha, M.D.*, Case No. 96-0567 (Fla. DOAH June 20, 1996).....8

*Broward County School Board v. Kralik*, Case No. 10-0629 (Fla. DOAH Dec. 6, 2010).....9

*Department of Education v. Kruse*, Case No. 83-2494 (Fla. DOAH Sept. 13, 1998).....8

*Department of Insurance and Treasurer v. Day*, Case No. 94-4317 (Fla. DOAH Apr. 1, 1996, June 3, 1996).....8

*D.S. v. Miami-Dade County School Bdoard*, Case No. 99-4774E (Fla. DOAH May 31, 2000).....8-9

*Lakeland Regional Medical Center v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, et al.*, Case Nos. 90-7682 and 90-7683 (Fla. DOAH Aug. 6, 1991, Sept. 14, 1991).....8

*McCray v. City of Milton*, Case No. 96-1905 (Fla. DOAH Apr. 22, 1997).....8

**Florida Administrative Code**

Rule 28-106.213, F.A.C.....5, 7
